Unimproved vacant land with freehold title are typically considered to be Market Type (MV) and Crown titles
under Management Orders will be typically valued under current use type (CU). Further, building or property used
for emergency services purposes i.e. a firestation, is typically valued to fair value as a specialised CU type asset.
During the year, the now improved Cardup firestation’s land was transferred from Level 2 to Level 3 during the
current reporting period (2024: 11). Additionally, there were no land transfers between Level 3 and Level 2
(2024: two) and no buildings were transferred from Level 3 to Level 2 (2024: nine).

8	 Risks and contingencies (continued)
8.1	 Financial risk management (continued)

(e) 	 Interest rate sensitivity

The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the Department’s financial assets
and liabilities at the end of the reporting period on the surplus for the period and equity for a 1% change in
interest rates. It is assumed that the change in interest rates is held constant throughout the reporting period.

Carrying

amount
($000)

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Surplus
($000)

Equity
($000)

Surplus
($000)

Equity
($000)

2025
Financial liabilities

WATC borrowings 25,217 252.2 252.2 (252.2) (252.2)

Total increase/(decrease) 25,217 252.2 252.2 (252.2) (252.2)

2024
Financial liabilities

WATC borrowings 28,194 281.9 281.9 (281.9) (281.9)

Total increase/(decrease) 28,194 281.9 281.9 (281.9) (281.9)

8.2	 Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the statement of financial position but are disclosed and, if quantifiable,
are measured at the best estimate.

The following contingent liabilities are excluded from the liabilities included in the financial statements

Litigation in progress

An alleged personal injury claim was filed against the Fire and Emergency Services Ministerial Body and the
matter is currently being litigated. Three insurance liability claims against the Department and one presumptive
injury claim are currently ongoing and being conciliated.